description
The HR120 Series™ of DC/DC converters offers up to 12 watts of
power from single or dual outputs in a single package over a –40°C to
+85°C temperature range. Thick film hybrid manufacturing technology
produces high levels of miniaturization, giving the HR120 Series
converters a low profile (0.330 inch), small board area (1.65 square
inches), and high power density (22 watt/in3).
The parts are packaged in sealed steel enclosures, making them ideal

www.interpoint.com Page 2 of 6
HR120 Rev C - 20090904
model number key
HR12     2  - 28    12
Base Model
Input Voltage
Output Voltage
Number of Outputs
(1 = single, 2 = dual)
Notes
1.	Applies to both outputs.
2.	Maximum combined output power is 12 watts. A maximum of 90% is
available from either output.
3.	20% to 80% load on the positive output and 80% to 20% on the
negative output. See Figure 8.
4.	50% load on the positive output and 50% to 20% load on the nega-
tive output. 50% load on the negative output and
	 50% to 20% load on the positive output. See Figure 7.
5.	Indefinite short circuit protection not guaranteed above 85°C case
temperature.
Electrical Characteristics: 25°C Tc, 28 VDC Vin, 100% load, unless otherwise specified.
pin out
BOTTOM VIEW
HR120
Squared corner and dot on
top of cover indicate pin one.
1 2 3 4 5
8 7 6
Figure 1: Pin Out
See case E1 for dimensions
Pin		S ingle Output	     Dual Output
		1	 Inhibit		        Inhibit
		2	 No connection	     Positive Output
		3	 Output Common	  Output Common
		4	 Positive Output	    Negative Output
		5	 No connection	     No connection
		6	 Case Ground	      Case Ground
		7	 Input Common	    Input Common
		8	 Positive Input	      Positive Input
single output models hr121-2805 hr121-2812 hr121-2815 UNITS
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX
output voltage 4.95 5.0 5.05 11.88 12 12.12 14.85 15 15.15 VDC
output current — — 2.0 — — 1.0 — — 0.8 A
output power min to max vin — — 10 — — 12 — — 12 W
output ripple 10 kHz to 2 MHz — 40 60 — 30 60 — 25 50 mV p-p
line regulation min to max vin — 10 50 — 10 50 — 10 50 mV
load regulation no load to full — 10 50 — 10 50 — 10 50 mV
input voltage no load to full 16 28 40
— — 50
16 28 40
— — 50
16 28 40
— — 50
VDC
transient 50 ms
input current no load — 20 30
— — 478
— 2 3
— 20 30
— — 548
— 2 3
— 20 30
— — 535
— 2 3
mAfull load
inhibited